
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 28 June 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 July 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay TQ1 3DR 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Development 

Management Committee meeting held on Monday 8 April 2019 and 
the meeting of this Committee held on Monday 10 June 2019 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay 

(P/2019/0283) 
(Pages 6 - 34) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and change of use of the land from 
industrial to provide up to 43 residential dwellings with parking. 
 

6.   213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962) (Pages 35 - 55) 
 Demolition of existing building to form 17 apartments & parking.  

(Revised plans received 6/3/19) 
 

7.   The Coach House, Steartfield Road, Paignton (P/2019/0249) (Pages 56 - 64) 
 Erection of a detached building comprising two self-contained 

retirement apartments within the curtilage of The Coach House, 



(3) 

Steartfield Road, Paignton. 
 

8.   Lynwood, Jacks Lane, Torquay (P/2019/0277) (Pages 65 - 78) 
 Change of use of Lynwood, Jacks Lane, Torquay, from a seven 

bedroom residential dwelling (use class C3) to a seven bedroom 
residential care institution (C2). 
 

9.   Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham 
(P/2019/0420) 

(Pages 79 - 88) 

 Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, design, scale 
and landscaping of one dwelling within a site that has outline 
approval for up to ten dwellings. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 April 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Hill, Morey, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
55. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors King and Manning. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hill instead of Councillor Lewis (B). 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. 213 St Marychurch Road Torquay P/2018/0962  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing building 
to form 17 apartments and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Mary Qiriaqi addressed the Committee against the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further negotiations with the applicant with 
regard to the design, landscaping, materials, bin storage and roof space of the 
proposal. 
 

58. Combe Pafford School Steps Lane Torquay P/2018/0996  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a synthetic sports 
pitch with associated fencing within the curtilage of Combe Pafford School. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 April 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to no objections being raised from the Council’s Strategic 
Highways Team and the final drafting of conditions (including those set out in the 
submitted report) being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0283 

Site Address 
 
Former Dairy Crest Depot  
Parkfield Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 4BH 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Outline application for the demolition of existing buildings and change of use of the 
land from industrial to provide up to 43 residential dwellings with parking, with 
detailed access, layout and scale (Matters of appearance and landscaping 
Reserved). 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The application site is the former Dairycrest milk depot site located between 
Lymington Road and Parkfield Road, around 1km north of Torquay Town Centre. 
 
The site has sat unused for a number of years and is now an allocated housing 
site within the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan with an indicative yield of 40 units. 
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for up to 43 apartments with 
detailed access, layout and scale. Appearance and landscaping are Reserved 
Matters for future consideration.  
 
The proposal presents a single "L" shaped building between one and five storeys 
high with under-croft ground floor parking and a maximum of 4 floors of 
accommodation above.  The indicative plans show 43 two-bed apartments within 
a modern, flat-roofed building. 
 
A vehicular access is proposed off Parkfield Road in the location of the existing 
southernmost access point.  A pedestrian access is proposed off Lymington Road.  
  
The site is considered suitable for residential use and the key issues are whether 
the extent of development to deliver 43 units can be adequately provided with the 
necessary parking, amenity space and other necessary elements required for 
permanent residential occupancy within the site in an acceptable manner. 
 
The proposal has been amended to respond to officer concerns about the delivery 
of adequate waste and cycle storage, waste collection, pedestrian access and 
parking layout feasibility.  On the information now provided it is concluded that for 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



the purposes of an outline permission the indicative plans show an acceptable 
scheme that suggests that 43 units can be adequately delivered on the site. 
 
The Affordable Housing policy within the Torbay Local Plan suggests that 9 units 
should be secured on-site and, subject to conclusions on the length of inactivity, a 
loss of employment obligation may be required.  The applicant has submitted a 
viability assessment to show that it would be unviable to provide obligations.  
Members will be provided with an update at Committee regarding the conclusions 
of the independent assessment. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The receipt of a detailed drainage solution that is to the satisfaction of 

Officers; 
2. Final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning 

and Transport, to include those listed within this report; 
3.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement in accordance with the adopted 

Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document on terms acceptable to Officers, subject to an independent 
viability assessment of the scheme to test its ability to support obligations 
relating to affordable housing and the loss of an employment site (as 
appropriate.) 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
 
The application is a Major Outline Application and is required by the Council's 
constitution to be determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
13 Weeks – 7th August 2019. 
 
Site Details 
 
The application site is a former milk depot that sits between Lymington Road and 
Parkfield Road, approximately 1km north of Torquay Town Centre, in an area that 
has a mixed commercial and residential character. 
 
The site is approximately 0.5 hectares in size and is roughly rectangular in shape 
at 125m long with a predominate width of around 30-40m.   

Page 7



 
The site retains a number of buildings and structures from its former depot use, 
whi
[...]
Torquay 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
TS1 – Sustainable Development 
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH1 - Housing Allocations 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TE4 - Green Corridors 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
THW4: Outside space provision 
THW5: Access to sustainable transport 
THW6: Cycle storage and changing facilities 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
 

Page 34



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0962 

Site Address 
 
213 St Marychurch Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3JT 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing building to form 17 apartments & parking.  (Revised plans 
received 6/3/19) 
 
Update Report 
At the 10th June Planning Committee meeting, Members of the Planning 
Committee resolved to defer this application, in order for them to undertake a site 
visit. No changes to the scheme are proposed. 
 
Update Report 
At the 8th April Planning Committee meeting,  this application for the demolition of 
the existing building and the formation of a new building of seventeen apartments 
and associated development,  was recommended by officers  for approval. 
Members of the Planning Committee resolved to defer the application in order for 
the Case Officer to negotiate minor alterations to the scheme relating to the 
design of the roof-scape, the siting and materials used in the construction of the 
bin store area, and to secure additional landscaping along the eastern and 
western boundaries of the site.  
 
Consultations 
Historic England – No response received at the time of writing this report, any 
further comments received will be reported to Members a
[...]
Plan 2012-2030.  
 
Landscaping 
Additional planting has been proposed along the eastern and western site 
boundaries where this would appear to have limited conflict with existing planting, 
giving it optimal chance of establishing itself. Full details of this will be submitted 
as part of a landscaping scheme condition. This will require any of the planting 
which dies, is removed, becomes seriously damaged or diseased to be replaced 
in the next available planting season with others of a similar size and same 
species, for the first 5 years from the completion of the development. The 
additional planting is considered to comply with Policy C4 of the Local Plan.  
 
Conclusion 
Bearing the above points in mind the revised plans are considered to overcome 
the issues previously raised in the committee meeting of 08.04.2019 and it is 
deemed that, subject to the completion of a legal agreement to review the 
financial liability of the development, the proposal is appropriate for conditional 
approval, having regard to all national, local and neighbourhood planning policies 
and all other relevant material considerations. 
 
 
Updated Recommendation 
Conditional approval with final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Transport and the completion of legal agreement to 
allow for a review of the financial viability of the development. 
 
Previous Officer report to Planning Committee on 08.04.2019 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The existing building is 3 stories in height with flat roofs, a number of 
unsympathetic extensions over the years have resulted in very little of the original 
villa still being visible. It has most recently been used as a care home but shut 
down in 2017 and is currently vacant.  The site is within the St. Marychurch 
Conservation Area, it is not Listed nor is it a key building.  
 
The application proposes the demolition of the existing building and to redevelop 
the site to provide seventeen apartments within a four storey building.  The 
proposal includes the provision of seventeen car parking spaces.   
 
The proposed building would have an appearance derived from the principle of a 
modern take on a Victorian villa one which is not uncommon in Torbay and within 
the immediate vicinity. The building has rendered elevations with vertical 

Page 37



fenestration to pick up the architectural language of the building which would 
have originally occupied the site.  
 
The building has been reduced in scale during the application process with the 
fourth storey being made more recessive and 15% smaller, the overall 
development is 10% smaller than when first submitted. The overall scale and 
height of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable and is 
deemed to retain the character of the Conservation Area.  
 
Neighbour amenity to the north, east and south is adequately protected given the 
distances between the site and its residential neighbours. The impact on the 
privacy and amenity of the neighbours to the west can be mitigated by a 
condition requesting details of a scheme of obscure glazing and by reducing the 
useable space of the fourth floor terrace.  
 
The demolition of the existing building is acceptable as the building is not listed 
and has a negative impact on the character of the Conservation Area.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport and a s.106 agreement to allow for 
a review of the financial viability of the development. 
 
Site Details 
The site, 213 St. Marychurch Road, Torquay, has most recently been used as a 
care home but shut down in 2017 and is currently vacant.  The original property 
was one of the villas which made up part of the mid 19th century development. 
The site is within the St. Marychurch Conservation Area, it is not Listed nor is it a 
key building. The existing building is 3 stories in height with flat
[...]
v.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-
template-notices 

 
Relevant Policies 
TH8  - Established Architecture 
TH9  - Parking Facilities 
TH10 - Protection of the Historic Built Environment 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
H6 - Affordable housing on unidentified sites 

Page 54



DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
 

Page 55



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0249 

Site Address 
 
The Coach House 
Steartfield Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2BG 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application proposes the erection of a detached building comprising 
two self-contained retirement apartments within the curtilage of The Coach House, 
Steartfield Road, Paignton. 
   
The proposal is considered to be contrary to Policies DE1 (Design), DE3 
(Development Amenity), TA2 (Development Access) and TA3 (Parking 
Requirements) of the Torbay Local Plan, along with Policy PNP1(c) (Design 
Principles) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and is therefore recommended 
for refusal.   
 
Recommendation  
Refusal for the reasons given at the end of this report. The final drafting of these 
reasons and addressing any new material considerations that may come to light 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by a Councillor, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13th May 2019. Extension of time agreed until 12th July 2019. 
 
Site Details  
The application site is comprised of a retirement complex located on Steartfield 
Road
[...]
. The design does not appear 
to account for the adjacent trees and the potential impact of the trees during the 
development phase or address the long term relationship between the trees and 
the proposal. Request for the design to be informed by an arboricultural report as 
per BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – 
Recommendations. 
 
Drainage Engineer: The development is located in Flood Zone 1 and the developer 
is proposing to discharge his surface water drainage using soakaways, please use 
the recently agreed standing advice for this planning application. 
 
Highways Engineer: Highways would object as parking must be at a right angle to 
the highway with the vehicle able to enter and exit the property in one movement. 
 

Page 57



Paignton Neighbourhood Forum: No comments received. 
 
Summary of Representations  
The application was publicised through a site notice and neighbour notification 
letters. Four letters of objection have been received. 
 
Issues raised by the objectors: 

- Not in keeping with local area 

- Impact on local area 

- Loss of light 

- Noise 

- Overdevelopment 

- Privacy/overlooking 

- Traffic and access 

- Trees and wildlife 

 
Relevant Planning History 
No previous relevant planning history relating to the site. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are: 
 
1. Principle of Development 
2. Visual amenity 
3. Residential amenity  
4. Highways 
5. Ecology and trees 
6. Flood risk 
 
1. Principle of Development 
The proposal is for the erection of a building to comprise of two self-contained 
retirement apartments within the curtilage of The Coach House, Steartfield Road, 
Paignton. There are no Local Plan policies indicating that the proposal is not 
acceptable in principle. 
 
Policy H1 of the Torbay Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within 
Strategic Delivery Areas, and elsewhere within the built-up area, will be support
[...]
d it cannot be determined 
whether or not the proposal would have an acceptable impact on the 
protected trees and the contribution they make to the visual amenities of the 
surrounding area, and therefore whether the proposal would be in 
accordance with Policy C4 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
C4 - Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
H1 - Applications for New Homes 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity  
TA2 - Development Access 
TA3 - Parking Requirements 
 
PNP1(c) - Design Principles 
PNP1(d) - Residential Development 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
 

Page 64



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0277 

Site Address 
 
Lynwood 
Jacks Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 8QX 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Barton with Watcombe 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application proposes the material change of use of Lynwood, Jacks 
Lane, Torquay, from a seven bedroom residential dwelling (use class C3) to a 
seven bedroom residential care institution (C2). 
   
The proposal is considered to comply with Policies H6 (Housing For People In 
Need Of Care), DE1 (Design), DE3 (Development Amenity), TA2 (Development 
Access), TA3 (Parking Requirements) and ER1 (Flood Risk), of the Torbay Local 
Plan and Policy TH8 (Established Architecture) of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan.   
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The 
final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that 
may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Planning Committee  
The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to the number of 
objections that have been received. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
21st May 2019.  
 
Site Details  
The application site comprises a detached dwelling, located along a residential 
street. The site f
[...]
 and be non-substantially enclosed.  
 

7. You must make sure that the kitchen has a dedicated wash hand basin for sole 
use in the kitchen and not associated with any WC. It should have a supply of 
running hot and cold water. 

 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum: No comments received. 
 
Summary of Representations  
The application was publicised through a site notice and neighbour notification 
letters. Four neighbour notification letters were sent to those neighbours which the 
development could affect. 15 letters of objection and 1 letter of support has been 
received. 
 
Concerns raised in objection include: 

- Not in keeping with local area 

- Noise 

- Privacy/overlooking 

- Residential amenity 

- Sets a precedent 

- Traffic and access 

- Contrary to Local Plan policies 

 

Comments raised in support include: 

- It provides facilities 

- Provides/retains jobs 

 

Page 70



Relevant Planning History 
P/2001/0299: Alterations And Formation Of Dormers And Roof Lights To Provide 
Additional Bedroom With En-Suite Facilities And New Study (As Revised By Plans 
Received 27/4/01). Approved 18/05/2001. 
P/1993/0963: Provision Of Pitched Roof At Rear To Replace Existing Flat Roof. 
Approved 24/09/1993. 
P/1985/1959: Extsn To Form Granny Flat. Approved 21/08/1985. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are: 
 
1. Principle of Development 
2. Visual amenity 
3. Residential amenity  
4. Highways 
5. Flood risk 
 
1. Principle of Development 
The proposal is for the material change of use of a seven bedroom residential 
dwelling (C3) to a seven bedroom residential care institution (C2).There are no 
Local Plan policies indicating that the proposal is not acceptable in principle. 
 
Policy H6 of the Local Plan states that the Council will support measures to help 
people live independently in their own homes and to live active lives within the 
community. Policy H6 goes on to states that this will be achieve
[...]
shed Architecture 
 

Page 78



Application Number 
 
P/2019/0420 

Site Address 
 
Land To Rear Of Broadway  
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 0LH 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
 
Executive Summary 
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, design, scale and 
landscaping of one dwelling within a site that has outline approval for up to ten 
dwellings. The site is located within the Churston/Galmpton village envelope.  
 
The submitted layout plan broadly follows the housing density and established 
urban grain of the villages of Churston and Galmpton. It is considered that the 
form, layout and design of the proposed development would be compatible with 
the appearance and character of the surrounding area. Consequently it is, on 
balance, considered to be appropriate for conditional reserved matters approval, 
having regard to the Development Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval, subject to the conditions detailed at the end of this report. The final 
drafting of these conditions, and addressing any new material considerations that 
may come to light, to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
Site Details 
The site is located to the west of the Dartmouth Road and to the south-east of 
the Weary Ploughman Public House (a Grade II Listed Building). Churston 
Grammar School playing fields lie to the west of the site and there is a petrol 
filling station to the south. 
 
The site is located within an area designated as Countryside Zone, is within the 
Greater Horseshoe Bats foraging zone and an area known to be used by Cirl 
Buntings.  The Application Site is classed as being of 'low' value to bats and the 
proposed development will not result in the loss of any features of value for 
roosting and/or feeding.  
 
A Tree Preservation Order covers the eastern and northern boundaries of the 
site; these trees are considered to be important to the visual character of the 
area.  The site area measures 0.27 hectares.  
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



The site is located within the Churston/Galmpton Village Envelope in the Torbay 
Local Plan. This identifies it as an area which could provide appropriate levels of 
housing provided that it would be in keeping with the density and character of the 
area.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, design, scale and 
landscaping of one dwelling and associated development.   
 
The dwelling is proposed to be a coach house with two parking spaces and 
would include a double garage for unit 8 of the associated development, which is 
the subject of a previously approved application for reserved matters 
(P/2018/0852) for a development of 9 units. The dwelling under consideration 
would be the tenth unit associated with Outline permission P/2015/0097 
(Development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved other than access, approved 17.08.2015).  
 
The dwelling is shown as being finished in render with natural slate to the roof.  
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
following development plan policies and material considerations are relevant to 
this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
- Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan  
 
Material Considerations 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 
following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters referred 
to in this report. 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Natural England - No objection 
 
SWW - No Object
[...]
in accordance with Policy DE1 
of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
7. The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied or brought into use 

until the parking spaces and manoeuvring area detailed on the approved 
plans has been provided in full. These elements shall thereafter be 
retained for the use of the associated dwellings for the life of the 
development. 

  
Reason: In accordance with highway safety and amenity, and in 
accordance with Policy TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
BH3 – Delivery of new homes 
BH4 – Housing development (brownfield) 
BH5 - Good design 
E7 – Protecting semi-natural and other landscape features 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2019/0283)
	6 213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962)
	7 The Coach House, Steartfield Road, Paignton (P/2019/0249)
	8 Lynwood, Jacks Lane, Torquay (P/2019/0277)
	9 Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2019/0420)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning  
and Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, Steve Darling, Foster,  

Morey and Stockman) 
 

 
13. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 April 2019 and the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 June 2019 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2019/0283)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings 
and change of use of the land from industrial to provide up to 43 residential 
dwellings with parking, with detailed access, layout and scale (matters of 
appearance and landscaping Reserved). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Margaret Forbes-Hamilton addressed the Committee against the 
application and Tony Horsey addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

a. the receipt of satisfactory detailed drainage solution; 
b. the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of 

Planning and Transport, to include those listed within the submitted report; 
c. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in accordance with the 

adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document on terms acceptable to Officers to secure deferred 
obligations relating to affordable housing and the loss of an employment 
site (as appropriate.); and 

d. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 July 2019 
 

 

 
15. 213 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (P/2018/0962)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing building 
to form 17 apartments and parking (revised plans received 6/3/19). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Pat Bishop and Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against the 
application and Tony Brown and Ian Hanford addressed the Committee in support 
of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to allow for a 
review of the financial viability of the development and the final drafting of 
conditions (including those set out in the submitted report) being delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

16. The Coach House, Steartfield Road, Paignton (P/2019/0249)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a detached building 
comprising two self-contained retirement apartments within the curtilage of The 
Coach House, Steartfield Road, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting James O’Dwyer addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this item Councillor Pentney declared a non-
pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting room where the Vice-Chairman 
chair the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Dudley in the Chair) 
 

17. Lynwood, Jacks Lane, Torquay (P/2019/0277)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of from a seven 
bedroom residential dwelling (use class C3) to a seven bedroom residential care 
institution (C2). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Sandy Rabone addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 July 2019 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions (to include those set out in the 
submitted report) being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport and the resolution of any further material considerations that may come 
to light. 
 

18. Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2019/0420)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a reserved matters application 
relating to the layout, design, scale ad landscaping of one dwelling within a site 
that has outline approval for up to ten dwellings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions (to include those set out in the 
submitted report) being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport and the resolution of any further material considerations that may come 
to light. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


